
CABINET
AGENDA

Page 1 of 3

TUESDAY 25 JULY 2017 AT 7.30 PM
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Williams (Leader)
Councillor Griffiths (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Elliot

Councillor Harden
Councillor Marshall
Councillor G Sutton

For further information, please contact Michelle Anderson or 

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 20)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  27th June 2017.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial

(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 3

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as
[...]
ontrolling a number of activities 
having a detrimental effect on the quality of life for those living 
in, working in and visiting Hemel Hempstead town centre.

Recommendations 1.To commence a non-statutory consultation on a proposal
to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order, applying to the 
Hemel Hempstead Town Centre, Old Town and Water 
Gardens area as shown on the plan at Appendix A, to 
prohibit/regulate the following activities:

(a) Behave in a way that causes or is likely to cause 
harassment, alarm or distress to any other person

(b) Use, possess or supply to another person any 
intoxicating substance.

(c) Continue to consume alcohol when required to 
stop doing so by any authorised officer

(d) Create or reside in a street encampment
(e) sit on the ground in a public place, street, highway 

or passage in a manner to be perceived that you 
are inviting people to give you money.

Page 22

Agenda Item 7



Agenda item
Page 2 of 10

(f) Spit (including discharge of chewing gum), urinate 
or defecate in a public place.

(g) Cycle or skateboard.
(h) Feeding birds/wildfowl in the water gardens area

2.  To report the outcomes of the consultation to Strategic 
Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
and Cabinet to decide to whether to progress with the PSPO 
and specifically what to include within the PSPO.

Corporate 
Objectives:

Safe and Clean Environment
 Maintain a clean and safe environment

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial
In areas where an Order has effect, the local authority must 
arrange for the display of signage advising of the effect of the 
Order. There is no prescribed format nor size requirements for 
these signs, and costs will ultimately depend upon the number 
of signs required and the design/materials used. There will be 
ongoing maintenance costs to replace any damaged signage.

There may be additional income from fixed penalty notices, 
which could partially defray the costs of enforcing th
[...]
e alcohol when required to stop doing so by any 

authorised officer
(d) Create or reside in a street encampment
(e) sit on the ground in a public place, street, highway or passage in a 

manner to be perceived that you are inviting people to give you money.
(f) Spit (including discharge of chewing gum), urinate or defecate in a 

public place.
(g) Cycle or skateboard.
(h) Feeding of Birds/Wildfowl in the Water Gardens

2.3 Littering is not included because littering is already an offence under the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 for which the Council is authorised to 
serve fixed penalty notices.

2.4  The area in which it is proposed to apply such restrictions (the ‘restricted 
area’) is shown at Annex A.

3. Considerations

3.1. Aside from ensuring that the statutory tests, particularly in respect of 
proportionality and justifiability, are satisfied, there are a number of 
considerations around the introduction of PSPO’s which would also need 
to be considered.

Street Encampments 

Page 26



Agenda item
Page 6 of 10

3.2 This may prove controversial at consultation. A number of local 
authorities have been criticised for seeking to ‘criminalise’ 
homelessness. The inclusion and enforcement of a prohibition on 
street encampments will likely necessitate caveats as to the offer and 
refusal of accommodation/ assistance etc. in an effort to ensure that 
the Order is directed at those who have accommodation but choose to 
sleep rough, or imply that they sleep rough as a means of begging, as 
opposed to the genuinely homeless.

3.3 There is a possibility that imposing an Order on the town centre may 
simply displace the issues to adjacent localities, and therefore 
enforcement will would only be instigated when the procedures in the 
Council’s NO Second Night Out Policy have been exhausted.

Consuming Alcohol

3.4 Section 63 of the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 
specifically provides for a prohibition on the consumption of alcohol in breach 

[...]
obust consultation will commence at the earliest opportunity for a six week 
period. This will include a series of questions to establish views on the PSPO. 
The consultation would include all businesses inside the Restricted Area, a 
wider community consultation and those whom are perceived as perpetrators. 
Following the consultation a review of responses would be undertaken to 
ascertain the level of support for such an Order and a further report brought 
back to Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet for consideration.

5. Recommendations

5.1 To consult on a draft Public Spaces Protection Order, applying to the 
restricted area as shown at Annex A, to prohibit/regulate the activities 
identified at para 2.2.

Page 29



Agenda item
Page 9 of 10Page 30



Agenda item
Page 10 of 10

Annex A
Map of proposed restricted area

Page 31



Public Space Protection Order

Valuation & Estates
Dacorum Borough Council

The Forum
Marlowes

Hemel Hempstead
Herts

HP1 1DN

Scale:  1:6000

Date: 26/05/2017

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018935

Page 32



Report for: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 25 July 2017

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Flexible Homeless Support Funding

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing

Author /Responsible Officer - Natasha Brathwaite – Group 
Manager Strategic Housing

Purpose of report: For Members to consider the proposals in ring fenced funding 
made available for homeless prevention.

Recommendations It is recommended:

1. That Cabinet approve the proposals set out in Table 1 
and Table 2  of section 4.7 in the report.

2. That Cabinet recommend to Council supplementary 
estimates for 2017/18 to establish budgets as detailed 
in the body of the report and Table 1 & 2 and be 
incorporated into budgets for 2018/19.

Corporate 
Objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications:

‘

The Council has undertaken a significant programme of work 
to improve its response in relation to the preventio
[...]
dation provision.  

Value for money

It is important that we deliver value for money for local people 
accessing our homelessness support services. Increased 
demand requires us to explore new ways to improve efficiency 
within our housing advice and options service so we can target 
resources to improve service quality, enhance effectiveness 
and deliver positive outcomes for our clients. We are also 
committed to ‘demonstrating the cost effectiveness of 
preventing homelessness’. By investing in preventative 
approaches we can support people to stay in existing 
accommodation.

Risk Implications The intention of this report is to comply with new legislation 
and therefore avoid the risk of non-compliance.   A schedule of 
training and awareness sessions is being prepared to prepare 
all frontline officers.  

Community Impact 
Assessment

Community Impact Assessment carried out for the 2016-2020 
Homelessness Strategy, not required in relation to grant 
funding proposals.

Health And Safety 
Implications

There are no direct Health and Safety implications from the 
strategy.

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:  The statutory changes are likely to give 
rise to a significant increase in legal challenges to decisions.  
Accordingly, it is important that a reserve fund/budget is 
allocated to fund associated legal costs required to defend 
challenges.  This will need to be monitored over the next 12-18 

Page 34



months to assess if permanent additional staffing resource is 
required in the legal team.

Deputy S.151 Officer

The report sets out funding received and notified from central 
government that is ring fenced for specific purposes. The 
planned expenditure will have to be contained within the grant 
received. 

Consultees: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing

Mark Gaynor – Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration

Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director Housing 

Background 
papers:

Appendix 1 - CMT Briefin
[...]
line a proposal to create 3 wheelchair accessible 
properties and improve office space, laundry facilities and 
communal areas at 3 Supported Housing sites in the 
Borough. 

To seek delegated authority to award contracts in relation to 
the work that needs to be carried out at these 3 Supported 
Housing sites. 

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet recommend to Full Council the approval of a 
supplementary capital estimate to create three new 
homes and refurbishment of communal areas at three 
Supported Housing sites. The details of the required 
supplementary estimate is in section 1 of the Part II 
appendix.

2. That Cabinet agree that the works be tendered as three 
separate contracts, and authority be delegated to award 
any contracts associated with these refurbishments to the 
Assistant Director (Housing) in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 9



Corporate 
Objectives:

Providing good quality affordable homes for those most in 
need.

The project will:
Provide three flats suitable for wheelchair users at Great 
Sturgess Road, The Driftway and Old House Court Supported 
Housing Schemes. The provision of wheelchair friendly 
dwellings will enhance the quality of life for residents who 
require a totally suitable and adapted property, enabling them 
to live an independent lifestyle in an affordable property.
Deliver modern, comfortable and easily accessible facilities, 
including new laundries and offices for the Supported 
Housing Officers for the tenants within the Great Sturgess 
Road, The Driftway and Old House Court Supported Housing 
Schemes. The Driftway project will also provide a new Guest 
Room facility. These new facilities will be at a central location 
enabling tenants to access them easier than they currently 
can.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

The project can be fully funded from resources currently 
outside of the HRA business plan drawn from the sale of HRA 
assets on the open market. 
 
Value for Money

There is a large demand for dwellings that are suitable for 
wheelchair users, expensive and complex adaptations are 
required to properties to enable wheelchair users to live in 
them comfortably and safely. Converting the current 
office/laundry into a dwelling that is suitable for a wheelchair 
user would both bring in revenue from the rent and also 
enable a wheelchair user to live an independent lifestyle.

Risk Implications There is a lack of dwellings suitable for wheelchair users in 
the borough, this project will deliver 3 fully compliant 
dwellings.

The risks associated with not approving this project are that 
the opportunity to fund this work outside of the HRA Business 
Plan will be lost.

Community Impact 
Assessment

Community Impact Assessment for this project will be carried 
out prior to the designs being finalised. 

Health And Safety 
Implications

Full risk assessments will be undertaken prior to works 
commencing on site.

The construction will be subject to the Construction Design 
and Management Regulations 2015.

The additional flat accommodation, communal rooms and 
laundries will comply with current health and safety and 
Building regulations.

Monitoring 
Officer/S.151 
Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

The building contracts will need to follow a regulated 

Page 82



procurement process in compliance with the Council’s 
Commissioning and Procurement Standing Orders and the 
building works contracts should be checked by the council’s 
legal team prior to completion.

The decision to award the contract should be documented in 
an Officer Decision Sheet signed by the Assistant Director 
(Housing) at the appropriate time.    
Deputy S.151 Officer

The costs of developing these units can be met from the 
proceeds of high value properties already received. The final 
approvals from reserves can be finalised once contracts have 
been agreed and built into the next business plan considered 
by members.

Con
[...]
ot, Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources

Author/Responsible Officer
David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)
Chris Baker, Group Manager (Revenues, Benefits & Fraud)

Purpose of report: To consider the introduction of discretionary business rate relief 
schemes to provide additional help for businesses in line with 
announcements made by the Chancellor in the 2017 Spring 
Budget

Recommendations That Cabinet recommends Council:
1. agrees to introduce a Supporting Small Business rate 

relief scheme
2. agrees to introduce a Support for Pubs rate relief 

scheme
3. approves consultation with Herts County Council on 

option 3 for the Revaluation Relief scheme, and 
delegates authority to the Assistant Director (Finance & 
Resources)  in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance & Resources to agree to introduce a scheme 
based on these principles after the County’s response is 
received

4. agrees to introduce a 100% rural rate relief scheme
5. agrees to introduce a Local Newspaper rate relief 

scheme
6. delegates authority to the Portfolio Holder for Finance & 

Resources to agree the introduction of future 
discretionary rate relief schemes which are proposed,  
fully funded and have detailed guidance provided by 
Government

Corporate 
Objectives:

These reliefs will support the corporate objective of Ensuring 
economic growth and prosperity

Page 166

Agenda Item 10



Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Government has stated it will meet the full costs of reliefs 
granted in line with its recommendations, and so there is no 
financial cost to the Council. Government will also provide New 
Burdens funding which will cover the costs of administering 
these reliefs, and the issue of revised bills to affected 
businesses.

Risk Implications There is a risk of reputational damage if the Council is not seen 
to be taking action based on these Government 
recommendations.

Community Impact 
Assessment

There are no sp

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

CABINET

25 JULY 2017

Present:

Members:

Councillors: Williams (Leader)
Griffiths (Deputy 
Leader)
Elliot
Harden
G Sutton

Officers: James Deane Corporate Director - Finance and 
Operations

Mark Gaynor Corporate Director - Housing & 
Regeneration

Mark Brookes Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring 
Officer

David Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
Elliott Brooks Assistant Director - Housing
Natasha Brathwaite Group Manager, Strategic Housing
Chris Baker Group Manager - Revenues, Benefits & 

Fraud
Keshika Naidoo
Simon Smith Assets and Business Improvement Team 

Leader
Kelvin Soley

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

CA/69/17  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27th of June 2017 were agreed by the members 
present and signed by the Chairman.

CA/70/17  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Marshall and Chief 
Executive, Sally Marshall.

CA/71/17  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received



CA/72/17  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None received

CA/73/17  REFERRALS TO CABINET

None received

CA/74/17  CABINET FORWARD PLAN

That the Cabinet Forward Plan be noted.

CA/75/17  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER

1. To commence a non-statutory consultation on a proposal to introduce a 
Public Spaces Protection Order, applying to the Hemel Hempstead Town 
Centre, Old Town and Water Gardens area as shown on the plan at Appendix 
A to the Cabinet report, to prohibit/regulate the following activities:

(a) Behave in a way that causes or is likely to cause harassment, alarm or 
distress to any other person

(b) Use, possess or supply to another person any intoxicating substance.
(c) Continue to consume alcohol when required to stop doing so by any 

authorised officer
(d) Create or reside in a street encampment
(e) sit on the ground in a public place, street, highway or passage in a manner to 

be perceived that you are inviting people to give you money.
(f) Spit (including discharge of chewing gum), urinate or defecate in a public 

place.
(g) Cycle or skateboard.
(h) Feeding birds/wildfowl in the water gardens area

2. To report the outcomes of the consultation to Strategic Planning and 
Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet to decide 
whether to progress with the PSPO and specifically what to include within the 
PSPO.

Reason for Decision

To propose the introduction of a Public Spaces Protection Order to provide a means 
of controlling a number of activities having a detrimental effect on the quality of life for 
those living in, working in and visiting Hemel Hempstead town centre.

Corporate Objectives

Safe and Clean Environment



3

Maintain a clean and safe environment

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

The PSPO will assist with the prevention of anti-social behaviour in the town centre.  
There will need to be a proportionate approach to enforcement particularly where the 
order is being breached by young and vulnerable persons.

Deputy S.151 Officer

The costs of implementing and enforcing any order will need to be met from within 
existing approved budgets.

Advice

Councillor Harden said that the report is proposed to introduce a Public Space 
Protection Order following various complaints regarding anti-social behaviour in the 
town centre.  The order will give officers another tool to tackle anti-social behaviour 
but would only be used if other more informal ways of resolving issues fail.  The 
report has been to overview and scrutiny committee who were supportive of the 
proposal.  

The recommendation is to go out to public consultation and a further report will be 
brought back to Cabinet which will report on the outcome of the consultation and 
decide whether to proceed with the PSPO.

Councillor Elliot asked how easy it would be to police this.
M Brookes explained that this was an issue to further consider. There were no 
additional resources and they would therefore be using the existing teams. Fixed 
Penalty Notices (FPN) can currently be issued by accredited staff so it may be 
necessary to increase this.

Councillor Elliot asked how many FPN’s were issued in a year.
Councillor Harden said that this was new legislation and there were various 
enforcement methods throughout the year. He added that this report had previously 
been to the Strategic Planning and Environment OSC who agreed the report but had 
some concern around heavy handiness.
M Brookes added that they were working on an enforcement protocol and therefore a 
FPN would be a last resort.

Councillor Tindall noted that there were no timescales mentioned within the report. 
He therefore asked when consultation would take place and could this be extended 
beyond the summer period.
M Brookes said that there were different approaches such as using online and in the 
town centre. He said there were lots of activities in the town centre during the 
summer period and could therefore reach lots of people.

Councillor Sutton reported that a local PCSO had raised concern around anti-social 
behaviour and asked for more power over reoffenders.
M Brookes confirmed the only power at the moment was issuing FPN’s.



Voting

None.

CA/76/17  FLEXIBLE HOMELESSNESS SUPPORT GRANT & 
HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION ACT

Decision

1. That Cabinet delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Housing) in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing and the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources to finalise and agree the proposals set out in Table 1 
and Table 2 of section 4.7 in the Cabinet report.

Resolved to recommend:

2. The supplementary estimates for 2017/18 to establish budgets as 
detailed in the body of the Cabinet report and Table 1 & 2 (as amended 
pursuant to recommendation 1) be incorporated into budgets for 
2018/19.

Reason for Decision

For Members to consider the proposals in ring fenced funding made available for 
homeless prevention.

Corporate Objectives
Affordable Housing

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:  The statutory changes are likely to give rise to a significant 
increase in legal challenges to decisions.  Accordingly, it is important that a reserve 
fund/budget is allocated to fund associated legal costs required to defend 
challenges.  This will need to be monitored over the next 12-18 months to assess if 
permanent additional staffing resource is required in the legal team.

Deputy S.151 Officer

The report sets out funding received and notified from central government that is ring 
fenced for specific purposes. The planned expenditure will have to be contained 
within the grant received. 

Advice

Councillor Griffiths explained that the legislation was changing in October. Funding 
had been received from central Government and this report explained how this 
money would be used.



5

N Brathwaite explained that the increase in demand for homelessness and 
prevention services is set to grow significantly with the introduction of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act which came into force on 1 April 2017 and which the 
Council must comply with from 1 April 2018.  

M Gaynor added that the scale of the impact of this was significantly more than what 
the government had predicted. There would be more people in temporary 
accommodation and a longer time spent there. There would also be an impact on 
housing benefits and the ability to find people homes which they can afford. 
Therefore the more the council could prevent homelessness, the better.

N Brathwaite added that they believed the figures for homelessness cases will triple 
regarding the number spent in temporary accommodation and the time they spend 
there. Currently Dacorum had 100 households in temporary accommodation for an 
average of 6 months. Therefore the impact would be very high. The act would also 
give the council a wider remit as to those people who they could assist, which could 
result in an increase of more complex cases. She reported that she was already in 
contact with London Borough Councils as they were purchasing accommodation in 
the Dacorum area therefore restricting our options. 
M Gaynor said that this was not bad legislation but just one that would have a 
massive impact.

E Brooks reported that the level of homelessness cases had recently already 
increased and the service were already seeing an impact on performance before the 
legislation has been introduced.

Councillor Harden asked if there had been any reassurance from government that 
the grant would continue.
N Brathwaite said there was assurance for 2 years but no mention for thereafter. 

Councillor Griffiths referred to page 44 of the report and the £50k allocated for 
improvements to temporary accommodation and didn’t feel that this was a good use 
of resources.
E Brooks explained that this was allocated for Leys Rd temporary accommodation 
which was run down. The use of this money would be explored.

Members felt that the approval of table 2 should be delegated to the Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Finance and Resources, along with M Gaynor.

N Brathwaite said there were additional pressures to try and work with people during 
a 56 day timeframe to prevent homelessness. If they didn’t find accommodation then 
further investigation would be required. She would soon be meeting partners to 
increase the council’s portfolio of housing stock.

Voting

None.

CA/77/17  CREATION OF ADDITIONAL UNITS IN SHELTERED HOUSING 
ACCOMMODATION



Decision

Resolved to recommend:

1. the approval of a supplementary capital estimate to create three new homes 
and refurbishment of communal areas at three Supported Housing sites. 
The details of the required supplementary estimate is in section 1 of the 
Part II appendix of the report to Cabinet.

2. That the works be tendered as three separate contracts, and authority be 
delegated to award any contracts associated with these refurbishments to the 
Assistant Director (Housing) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing.  

Reason for Decision

To outline a proposal to create 3 wheelchair accessible properties and improve office 
space, laundry facilities and communal areas at 3 Supported Housing sites in the 
Borough. 

To seek delegated authority to award contracts in relation to the work that needs to 
be carried out at these 3 Supported Housing sites.

Corporate Objectives
Providing good quality affordable homes for those most in need.

The project will:

Provide three flats suitable for wheelchair users at Great Sturgess Road, The 
Driftway and Old House Court Supported Housing Schemes. The provision of 
wheelchair friendly dwellings will enhance the quality of life for residents who require 
a totally suitable and adapted property, enabling them to live an independent lifestyle 
in an affordable property.

Deliver modern, comfortable and easily accessible facilities, including new laundries 
and offices for the Supported Housing Officers for the tenants within the Great 
Sturgess Road, The Driftway and Old House Court Supported Housing Schemes. 
The Driftway project will also provide a new Guest Room facility. These new facilities 
will be at a central location enabling tenants to access them easier than they 
currently can.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

The building contracts will need to follow a regulated procurement process in 
compliance with the Council’s Commissioning and Procurement Standing Orders 
and the building works contracts should be checked by the council’s legal team prior 
to completion.

The decision to award the contract should be documented in an Officer Decision 
Sheet signed by the Assistant Director (Housing) at the appropriate time.    



7

Deputy S.151 Officer

The costs of developing these units can be met from the proceeds of high value 
properties already received. The final approvals from reserves can be finalised once 
contracts have been agreed and built into the next business plan considered by 
members.

Advice

E Brooks explained that the report explained the aims of the plan with regards to the 
3 sites highlighted. The purpose was to create decent offices in the communal 
schemes. If the scheme was a success then sale of properties could be ongoing and 
give the council an opportunity to do something different.

Councillor Williams didn’t have any negatives to raise. He asked if the council 
planned for this accommodation in the new builds.
E Brooks confirmed this for our own stock as well as being able to influence others 
and their developments.

Voting

None.

CA/78/17  BUSINESS RATE RELIEF SCHEMES

Decision

Resolved to Recommend:

1. to introduce a Supporting Small Business rate relief scheme
2. to introduce a Support for Pubs rate relief scheme
3. consultation with Herts County Council on option 3 of the cabinet report 

for the Revaluation Relief scheme, and that authority be delegated to the 
Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)  in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources to agree to introduce a 
scheme based on these principles after the County’s response is 
received

4. to introduce a 100% rural rate relief scheme
5. to introduce a Local Newspaper rate relief scheme
6. that authority be delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Finance & 

Resources to agree the introduction of future discretionary rate relief 
schemes which are proposed,  fully funded and have detailed guidance 
provided by Government

Reason for Decision
To consider the introduction of discretionary business rate relief schemes to provide 
additional help for businesses in line with announcements made by the Chancellor in 
the 2017 Spring Budget



Corporate Objectives

These reliefs will support the corporate objective of Ensuring economic growth and 
prosperity.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:   

No comments to add to the report.

Deputy S.151 Officer

This is a Deputy S151 Officer report.

Advice

Councillor Elliot introduced the report and said that the recommendations set out 
would enable Dacorum to implement various business rate relief schemes 
announced by the Chancellor at the last Budget and where the details were not 
finalised until June. Government are fully funding these schemes, so there is no cost 
to DBC. The details of most schemes have been set by DCLG, but we have a degree 
of flexibility about the “Revaluation relief” scheme, discussed in section 4 of the 
report. The proposed option demonstrates the commitment of Dacorum to help 
support small local businesses.  

C Baker added that there were a range of different schemes, those set as national 
legislation for longer periods of time and those allowing local government to 
implement short term schemes and will be fully funded.

Councillor Williams felt that this was fairly straightforward and supported by 
government.

Councillor Tindall referred to the backlog of appeals and asked if that was a result of 
the government guidance and would the situation change.
C Baker said there were new ways to put in place for rate payers; however they 
wouldn’t know the impact of this for another few years.

Councillor Williams asked if the situation with the backlog was improving.
C Baker said that the backlog nationally had been cleared but this had since 
increased drastically.  

Voting

None.

CA/79/17  REVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL REGULATIONS

Resolved to recommend:



9

1. the approval of the revised Financial Regulations as detailed in 
paragraphs 4 to 15 of the Cabinet report.

Reason for Decision

To seek Cabinet approval of the recommended changes to the Financial Regulations 
2017.

Corporate Objectives

The efficacy of the Financial Regulations supports all of the Council’s objectives.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments
Deputy S151 Officer

This is a S151 Officer report.

Monitoring Officer 

No comments to add to the report.

Advice

Councillor Elliot introduced the report and said that the purpose was to update 
Financial Regulations for approval levels for invoice reductions and disposal of 
assets to ensure authorisation levels are consistent with Procurement Standing 
orders and other sections of the Financial Regulations and to update the Regulations 
to take account of Electronic Purchasing Cards (EPCs) as the Council moves away 
from credit cards. Theses updates have been proposed after taking account of 
feedback from Audit Committee who requested some minor amendments to some of 
the wording.

Voting

None.

CA/80/17  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (MTFS)

Decision

Resolved to recommend:
1. the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2017/18 – 

2021/22 be approved

Reason for Decision

To present to Cabinet the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy for approval.

Corporate Objectives



The Medium Term Financial Strategy supports the delivery of all five of the 
Corporate Objectives.

Monitoring Officer/S.151 Officer Comments

Monitoring Officer:  
 
No comments to add to the report.

S.151 Officer
This is a Section 151 Officer report.

Advice

J Deane introduced the report and referred Cabinet Members to Appendix A, the 
MTFS Update.

He explained that the Council had a multi-year savings programme in place which 
involved managers working towards identifying savings more than one year in 
advance. This has led to some of the future years’ savings targets having already 
been identified, and that work must now focus on ensuring that these projects are 
delivered. In order to ensure that progress against these longer term projects is 
robustly monitored, updates on key initiatives will be included within quarterly finance 
reports to Members throughout the year. 

J Deane also explained that there were some significant risks to the Council’s 
medium-term funding streams assumed in Appendix A, as follows:

 Revenue Support Grant – although the period 2019/20, inclusive, is covered 
by the 4-year Settlement agreement with government made in 2016, the 
tariffs assumed for the years beyond 2019/20 are estimates and subject to 
change. Given the size of previous years’ reductions, any further reductions 
within these estimates could have significant implications for the Council.

 Business Rates Retained – uncertainty remains over Government’s 
implementation of 100% rates retention by the local government sector: 
including any additional responsibility it might bring for the council, when it will 
happen, and, given that the Local Government Finance Act was omitted from 
the Queen’s Speech, whether it will happen. Again, given the scale of 
Business Rates retained within the context of the Council’s overall budget, 
any changes to the amounts assumed in this MTFS could prove significant.

Councillor Elliot felt that it was important to keep a close eye on those savings 
identified but not yet delivered.

Councillor Williams agreed as delivery was key to help contribute to the overall 
savings.

Voting

None.



11

The Meeting ended at 8.15 pm


